

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Petitioner,

v.

HOLLIS DESHAUN KING,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

—◆—
JACK CONWAY
Attorney General of Kentucky

JOSHUA D FARLEY*
BRYAN D. MORROW
Assistant Attorneys General
1024 Capital Center Drive
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5342
joshua.farley@ag.ky.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Commonwealth of Kentucky*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Police Do Not Impermissibly Create Exigent Circumstances When They Act Lawfully At All Times.....	2
A. A Simple Lawfulness Test Properly Balances Fourth Amendment Privacy Concerns and Public Safety Concerns	2
B. The Commonwealth Would Prevail Under a Lawfulness Test.....	6
II. Exigent Circumstances Existed In This Case	13
A. This Court May Assume That Exigent Circumstances Existed In Order To Determine If The Police Impermissibly Created Them.....	13
B. Exigent Circumstances Existed In This Case.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	5
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	7
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246, 129 S.Ct. 788 (2009).....	13
<i>Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc. v. Metrophones Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007).....	14
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Products Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	10
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135, 129 S.Ct. 695 (2009).....	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 546 (2009).....	15
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	12
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	13
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	4, 14, 15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)	17
<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 84 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 195 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 983 F.2d 1160 (1st Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. Grissett</i> , 925 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951)	12
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 916 F.2d 766 (2nd Cir. 1990) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1119 (1991)	3
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 344 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	14
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	11, 14
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 646 (1971)	5
 STATE CASES	
<i>King v. Commonwealth</i> , 302 S.W.3d 649 (Ky. 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

KRS 218A.1412..... 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....*passim*
